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Changes in Net Assets 
Year Ended June 30, 2008 (in thousands) 

 
Governmental Business-type

activities activities Total
2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Revenues
Program revenues:

Charges for services...................................... 461,625$       382,489$       1,973,961$    1,822,047$    2,435,586$    2,204,536$    
Operating grants and contributions............... 926,089         927,256         181,725         183,301         1,107,814      1,110,557      
Capital grants and contributions.................... 36,079           50,479           152,511         150,080         188,590         200,559         

General revenues:
Property taxes................................................ 1,189,511      1,126,992      -                     -                     1,189,511      1,126,992      
Business taxes............................................... 396,025         337,592         -                     -                     396,025         337,592         
Other local taxes............................................ 652,971         668,824         -                     -                     652,971         668,824         
Interest and investment income..................... 57,929           86,233           67,217           85,692           125,146         171,925         
Other.............................................................. 25,939           33,046           233,244         218,184         259,183         251,230         

Total revenues....................................... 3,746,168      3,612,911      2,608,658      2,459,304      6,354,826      6,072,215      

Expenses
Public protection............................................ 1,020,457         861,689            -                     -                     1,020,457      861,689         
Public works, transportation  

and commerce....................................... 342,411            309,095            -                     -                     342,411         309,095         
     Human welfare and  

neighborhood development................... 848,195            751,034            -                     -                     848,195         751,034         
Community health.......................................... 567,410            516,321            -                     -                     567,410         516,321         
Culture and recreation................................... 347,433            290,547            -                     -                     347,433         290,547         
General administration and finance............... 250,295            194,653            -                     -                     250,295         194,653         
General City responsibilities.......................... 80,887              67,948              -                     -                     80,887           67,948           
Unallocated Interest on long-term  

debt........................................................ 97,694              94,060              -                     -                     97,694           94,060           
Airport............................................................ -                     -                     651,581            624,832            651,581         624,832         
Transportation................................................ -                     -                     830,411            726,053            830,411         726,053         
Port................................................................. -                     -                     67,495              61,937              67,495           61,937           
Water.............................................................. -                     -                     252,802            236,824            252,802         236,824         
Power............................................................. -                     -                     109,436            95,020              109,436         95,020           
Hospitals........................................................ -                     -                     812,399            714,349            812,399         714,349         
Sewer............................................................… -                     -                     182,712            168,954            182,712         168,954         
Market............................................................ -                     -                     1,052             1,061             1,052             1,061             

Total expenses....................................... 3,554,782      3,085,347      2,907,888      2,629,030      6,462,670      5,714,377      
Increase/(decrease) in net assets  
 before special items and transfers........ 191,386         527,564         (299,230)        (169,726)        (107,844)        357,838         
Special items.......................................... -                        -                       (41,026)           17,386              (41,026)          17,386           
Transfers................................................ (477,341)        (451,171)        477,341         451,171         -                     -                     
Change in net assets............................. (285,955)        76,393           137,085         298,831         (148,870)        375,224         

Net assets at beginning of year.......................... 1,871,011      1,794,618      4,711,264      4,412,433      6,582,275      6,207,051      

Net assets at end of year.................................... 1,585,056$    1,871,011$    4,848,349$    4,711,264$    6,433,405$    6,582,275$    

 
 
Analysis of Changes in Net Assets 
 
The City’s total net assets decreased by a total of $148.9 million during fiscal year 2007-2008. The 
business-type activities realized net asset growth of $137.1 million while the City’s governmental-
activities reported a decrease of $286.0 million. Six of the City’s enterprises, including Laguna Honda 
Hospital, Water, Wastewater and MTA reported a combined total increase of $173.1 million which 
was offset by decreases totaling $36.0 million at the other business-type activities. 
 
The City’s governmental-type activities realized overall a 3.69 percent growth in total revenues with 
the more significant growth in revenues from property taxes, business taxes and charges for services 
offsetting declines from other sources. The City’s governmental-type expenses also increased 15.2 
percent this fiscal year. As noted above, an important component of this increase is the City’s 
recognition this year of other postemployment benefit expense. In addition, growth in demand for the 
governmental services, personnel, labor and administrative costs was seen across functions.  A 
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discussion of these and other changes is presented in the governmental activities and business-type 
activities sections that follow.  
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Governmental activities.   Governmental activities decreased the City’s total net assets by 
approximately $286 million.  Key factors contributing to this year’s change are discussed below. 
 
Overall, total revenues from governmental activities were $3.75 billion, a $133.3 million or 3.7 percent 
increase over the prior year. For the same period, expenses totaled $3.55 billion before transfers of 
$477.3 million, resulting in a total net asset decrease of $286.0 million by June 30, 2008.   
 
Revenues from property taxes grew $62.5 million or 5.6 percent this year.  This was primarily due to a 
8.5 percent growth in assessed valuation in fiscal year 2007-2008 compared to fiscal year 2006-2007. 
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Business tax revenues also grew this year, realizing a $58.4 million or 17.3 percent increase. Of this, 
$11.7 million was due to increased collections of previously unidentified payroll taxes stemming from 
operational improvements in that function. The remaining increase, $46.7 million was related to 
moderate employment and wage growth in the sectors paying this tax. Notably, job growth in the 
professional and business services sectors was 4.5 percent in calendar 2007 compared to 2.3 
percent overall.  
 
Total revenues from hotel, sales, parking and utility users taxes totaled approximately $566.8 million, 
a $41.9 million increase over the prior year. Of this, hotel tax revenue rose $24.8 million or 12.8 
percent due primarily to an increase in hotel occupancy rates and a robust 8.7 percent average daily 
room rate increase.  Sales taxes rose 3.3 percent or $6.2 million and parking taxes improved by $2.5 
million, or 3.9 percent. In addition, an $8.2 million increase in utility users tax stemmed from increases 
in natural gas prices and electricity rates, and growth in cellular phone use. During this same period, 
property transfer tax totaled $86.2 million, a decline of $57.8 million or 40.1 percent in real property 
transfer tax, a historically volatile revenue stream. This decrease was due to fewer large dollar 
commercial property sales as compared to the prior year when the City saw an unusual spike in those 
sales.   
 
Total charges for services revenues reported significant increases this year, rising $79.1 million, or 
20.7 percent. The City’s development impact fees contributed $43.5 million or 55.0 percent to this 
growth due to an increase in construction of residential and commercial properties. Another $6.7 
million was due to improved estimates of uncollectible ambulance billings. The remaining $28.9 
million reflects growth in a range of governmental fee-based services including building permits, 
safety charges, inspection fees and others.  
 
Interest and investment income revenue was down by $28.3 million, 32.8 percent, due to decline in 
interest rates on the City’s pooled investments from an average of 5.2 to 4.3 percent and lower daily 
cash balances during the fiscal year.  In general, these returns reflect the City’s concentration of 
investments in Treasury Bills and Notes and other short-term investments combined with the interest 
rate cuts made by the Federal Reserve.  The Federal Funds rate was cut seven times during fiscal 
year 2007-2008, from 5.25 to 2.00 percent.  At the end of the fiscal year, deposits and investments for 
governmental activities with the City Treasury were $1.16 billion, a 13.9 percent decrease over the 
prior year. 
 
Revenues from capital grants and contributions totaled $36.1 million this year compared to $50.5 
million last year.  This $14.4 million, 28.5 percent decrease was due largely to a $21.1 million decline 
in state grants for streets, roads and park projects offset in part by $2.6 million increase in earthquake 
safety grants and $3.9 million for library capital program.  
 
Net transfers to business-type activities were $477.3 million, a 5.8 percent or $26.2 million increase 
over the prior fiscal year. This includes an additional $25.4 million to Laguna Honda Hospital, and 
$4.8 million to San Francisco General Hospital associated with increased General Fund support; and 
a net decrease of $11.2 million to MTA largely due to reduced capital and operation transfers from the 
San Francisco County Transportation Authority.  In addition, the Airport’s net transfers increased by 
$2.5 and in the prior fiscal year (2006-2007) there was a one-time $9.8 million net transfer from Water 
to governmental activities for a land sale.  There was no such transfer in the current year.  
 
The increase in total governmental expenses of $469.4 million included an estimated $164.8 million 
related to other postemployment benefit expenses.  The City recorded this liability for the first time in 
fiscal year 2007-2008 to be in compliance with GASB Statement Number 45 which requires 
recognition of these liabilities.  The remaining increase of $304.6 million represents continued growth 
in demand for the government’s services and the cost of living increase in the San Francisco Bay 
Area. Major components include $74.0 million increases in police, fire and sheriff staffing levels and 
labor costs; an additional $44.9 million in the human welfare and neighborhood services functions 
due to growth in medical and professional service contracts and a rise in labor and other 
administrative expenses; an $11.0 million increase in cultural and recreational program expenses; an 
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$11.6 million increase is related to an increased number of elections this year and new voting system 
expenses.  In addition, $26.4 million represents an increase of the City’ Public Education Enrichment 
Fund expenses.  This fund was established after San Francisco voters approved Proposition H in 
2004, a local measure which increased the City’s funding for certain public school programs for 
eleven years. 
 
The charts on the previous page illustrate expenses and program revenues by functional area, and all 
revenues by source.  As seen, public protection is the largest function (28.7 percent), followed by 
human welfare and neighborhood development (23.9 percent), community health (16.0 percent), 
General revenues are not shown by program or function because they are used to support activities 
citywide.  The distribution of these revenues shows property tax (31.8 percent) as the single largest 
funding source, followed by operating grants and contributions (24.7 percent), other local taxes (17.4 
percent), charges for services (12.3 percent), and business taxes (10.6 percent).  This relative 
ranking is equivalent to the prior fiscal year and the actual percentage distributions showed only small 
differences. The largest change, for example, was in charges for services which accounted for 10.6 
percent of funds last year compared to 12.3 percent this year.                                     
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